TARKARKARKARKARKARKARKA

SENSE OF THE BOARD RESOLUTION CONGRATULATING STAMFORD POLICE OFFICER BRYAN COOPER ON BEING NAMED THE STAMFORD POLICE ASSOCIATION'S 2016 OFFICER OF THE YEAR

WHEREAS, Stamford Police Officer Bryan Cooper was named the Stamford Police Association's 2016 Officer of the Year; and

WHEREAS, Stamford Police Officer Bryan Cooper is a Stamford native; attending Rippowam Middle School and Stamford High and then attending the University of Connecticut; and

WHEREAS, Stamford Police Officer Bryan Cooper was nominated as Officer of the Year for obtaining key information that helped end the violence that plagued the city's West Side last year; and

WHEREAS, Stamford Police Officer Bryan Cooper has only been a member of the department for four years, having begun his career as a patrol officer and having been working with the Narcotics and Organized Crime squad for the past 18 months; and was praised by Sergeant Seth O'Brian as having exceptional instincts, people skills and knowledge which make him a valuable asset to the department; and

WHEREAS, Stamford Police Officer Bryan Cooper is also known as an ambassador to the Stamford community, treating people politely and with integrity.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the 29th Board of Representatives congratulates Stamford Police Investigator Adriana Molina on being named the Stamford Police Association's 2015 Officer of the Year.

Approved by the 29th Board of Representatives this 1st day of May, 2017

Randall M. Skigen, President	Annie M. Summerville, Clerk